located at the entrance and exits of the vacuum station parking lot.

3. That Section 9 11 12(B)1(a), Sign Surface Area, Number and Height Limitations, Business Districts, be
varied to permit an increase in the maximum total sign surface area from three hundred fifty square feet
(350 SF) to three hundred ninety nine and one tenths square feet (399.11 SF) for the following signs: one
(1) freestanding sign proposed at the northwest corner of the lot, one (1) wall sign proposed on the north
building facade, and three (3) roof signs proposed on each of the three detached canopies, as shown in
the sign package.

[...]

Waiver is reasonable given
other PUDs were granted
digital signs.

Total Sign Surface Area Requested 399.10 SF
Total Sign Surface Area Allowed 350 SF
Excess Wall Signage 49.1 SF

In the previous proposal, the Applicant had requested a total sign surface area of six hundred ninety four
square feet (694.1 SF). The Applicant has eliminated the two painted signs on the east and west building
facades, reduced the height of the freestanding ground sign from ten feet (10’) to eight feet (8’), and has
reduced the sign surface area to three hundred ninety nine and one tenths square feet (394.1 SF), which is an

[...]

site access, not including service drives or areas meant for deliveries or loading/unloading facilities, then that
length of facade may also be counted towards business site frontage. Under this definition, Staff has
determined that Lot 2 is permitted to have a maximum sign surface area of three hundred two and five
tenths square feet (302.5 SF). Under Section 9 11 12(B)1(b), one wall sign is permitted indicating only the
business name and address, the major enterprise or the principal product offered for sale on the premises or
a combination of these. Under 9 11 12(B)1(b)2, one wall sign shall be permitted for each facade with

[...]

Exhibit 11 Freestanding Sign for Lot 2

The following waivers from the Sign Ordinance are requested for Lot 2:

1. That Section 9 11 12(B)1, Sign Surface Area, Number and Height Limitations, Business Districts, be varied
to permit an increase in the total sign surface area from three hundred two and five tenths square feet
(302.5 SF) to three hundred seven and forty three hundredths square feet (307.43 SF), to permit an
increase in the maximum number of wall signs from four (4) wall signs to five (5) wall signs, to permit
building mounted signage to exceed a height of twenty feet (20’) for the wall signs on the north and west

[...]

That Section 9 10 5(L)2(e), Spacing Between Separate Driveway Entrances On All Lots Other Than In
Single Family Attached Districts, be varied to permit a reduction in the minimum access driveway spacing
for separate driveways from four hundred feet (400’) to one hundred fifty three and eight tenths feet
(153.8’) between the Plainfield Road driveway and the driveway to the east, to three hundred thirty two
and one tenths feet (332.1’) between the Plainfield Road driveway and the Town Center driveway to the
west, and to less than four hundred feet (400’) between the shared access driveway with Town Center
and the driveway to the south (Lock Up Storage driveway).

7. That Section 9 10 5(L)2(g), Access Driveways From Arterial Streets For All Uses Other Than Single Family

[...]

located at the entrance and exits of the vacuum station parking lot.

22. That Section 9 11 12(B)1(a), Sign Surface Area, Number and Height Limitations, Business Districts, be
varied to permit an increase in the maximum total sign surface area from three hundred fifty square feet
(350 SF) to three hundred ninety nine and one tenths square feet (399.11 SF) for the following signs: one
(1) freestanding sign proposed at the northwest corner of the lot, one (1) wall sign proposed on the north
building facade, and three (3) roof signs proposed on each of the three detached canopies, as shown in
the sign package.

[...]

in the minimum foundation landscape area width to less than seven feet (7’) along the north, east and
west building facades.

LOT 2 (Fast Food Establishment and Drive Through)
29. That Section 9 3 3(C), Multiple Uses on a Lot, be varied to permit a reduction in the minimum lot area for

two (2) or more special uses from two acres (2 AC) to seven hundred ninety five thousandths acre (0.795
AC).

30. That Section 9 6 1(A), Minimum Lot Area; Two Or More Uses On A Lot, be varied to permit a reduction in
the minimum lot area for two (2) or more permitted uses or special uses (fast food establishment and
drive through) from two acres (2 AC) to seven hundred ninety five thousandths acre (0.795 AC).

31. That Section 9 6 1(E)2, General Conditions, Building Façade Materials, be varied to permit the black
metal cap as building façade materials, as shown on the architectural elevations.

32. That Section 9 6B 3(A), Minimum Lot Area, be varied to permit a reduction in the minimum lot area for